

No. 24-012

Assigned Team No. 13

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CHERYL FLYNN and LEONARD FLYNN, on their own
behalf and on behalf of their minor child H.F.;
BARBARA KLINE and MATTHEW KLINE, on their
own behalf and on behalf of their minor child
B.K.; THE JOSHUA ABRAHAM HIGH SCHOOL; and
BETHLEHEM HEBREW ACADEMY,

Petitioners,

v.

TOURVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; and
KAYLA PATTERSON, in her official capacity as
Superintendent of Public Instruction,

Respondents,

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighteenth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

A. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. § 502’S NONWAIVABLE NONSECTARIAN REQUIREMENT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE...... 7

 A. § 502 is subject to strict scrutiny as it burdens religious expression by requiring disabled children, their parents, and schools to choose between compromising their beliefs or receiving public benefits. 7

 i. § 502 REQUIRES STRICT SCRUTINY AS IT IS NEITHER NEUTRAL NOR GENERALLY APPLICABLE AND IMPLICATES ADDITIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. 10

 ii. CHARACTERIZING § 502 AS A USE-BASED RESTRICTION NEITHER LOWERS THE STANDARD OF REVIEW NOR IS APPLICABLE HERE. 14

 B. § 502 violates Equal Protection by treating religious families and schools differently than the non-religious..... 16

 C. § 502 is not justified by any compelling interest, nor is the program narrowly tailored to meet any such goal, assuming such an interest was present. 18

 i. THERE IS NO COMPELLING INTEREST IN PROTECTING AGAINST A NON-VIOLATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. 18

 ii. A CATEGORICAL REJECTION OF ANY OTHERWISE ELIGIBLE RELIGIOUS SCHOOL IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED. 20

II. AN OPTION TO EXTEND SPECIAL EDUCATION FUNDS UNDER THE INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES ACT TO PRIVATE, SECTARIAN SCHOOLS DOES NOT RUN AFOUL OF THE HISTORICAL PRACTICES AND UNDERSTANDINGS OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE...... 21

A. The extension option comports with the Establishment Clause’s historical understandings, as it does not nationalize religion, intrude on the liberty of conscience, nor compel or coerce religious worship. 22

B. The extension option comports with the Establishment Clause’s historical practices, as it is comparable to other sectarian school aid programs present at the founding. 28

C. Even assuming all historical practice evidence was irrelevant, this Court’s jurisprudence supports the constitutionality of 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)’s extension of IDEA funds to private, sectarian schools. 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).	passim
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah.</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).	11, 17, 20
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).	7, 17
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. Am. C.L. Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (2014).	22
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).	10, 11
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).	passim
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).	21, 28, 34, 35
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).	7, 20
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).	22
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).	22, 23, 29
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).	23, 27
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).	21, 22
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).	14, 18
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Assn.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).	7

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978). 11, 18

Mitchell v. Helms,
530 U.S. 793 (2000). 34

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925). 11, 27, 28

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963). 31

Shurtleff v. City of Bos., Massachusetts,
596 U.S. 243 (2022). 33

Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014). 22

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. 449 (2017). 8, 9, 14, 19

Walz v. Tax Commission,
397 U.S. 664 (1970). 22

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972). 11

Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind,
474 U.S. 481 (1986). 26, 34

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.,
509 U.S. 1 (1993). 34, 35

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400. 2, 26

20 U.S.C. § 1401. 2, 27

20 U.S.C. § 1412 passim

20 U.S.C. § 1414. 3, 27, 33

Tourvania Education Code § 502..... 3, 4, 28

Regulations

34 C.F.R § 300.	27
----------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	7, 21
----------------------------	-------

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	7, 16
------------------------------	-------

Secondary Sources

<i>A Bill Establishing A Provision For Teachers Of The Christian Religion</i> , Monticello Digital Classroom.....	31
---	----

Benjamin Justice et al., <i>The Founding Fathers, Education, and “The Great Contest”</i> (Benjamin Justice ed., 2013).	29, 30
---	--------

Bernard Bailyn, <i>Education and the Forming of American Society</i> (1960).	30
---	----

David E. Steinberg, <i>Gardening at Night: Religion and Choice</i> , 74 Notre Dame L. Rev. 987 (1999).	24, 26
---	--------

David W. Cook, <i>The Un-Established Establishment Clause: A Circumstantial Approach to Establishment Clause Jurisprudence</i> , 11 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 71, 74 (2004).	21
---	----

James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments</i> , Founders Online, National Archives.	31
--	----

James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , in THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 183 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1901).	24
--	----

Johann N. Neem, <i>Democracy’s Schools, the Rise of Public Education in America</i> (2017).	29
--	----

John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> 63 (4 th ed. 1764).	24
---	----

John Witte Jr. et al., <i>Forging the First Amendment Religion Clauses, Religion and the American Constitutional Experiment</i> (5 th ed. 2022).	23, 24
--	--------

Laurence H. Winer & Nina J. Crimm, <i>God, Schools, and Government Funding</i> (2015).	31
---	----

Lloyd P. Jorgenson, *Historical Origins of Non-Sectarian Public Schools: The Birth of a Tradition*, 44 THE PHI DELTA KAPPAN 407 (1963). 29, 30

Michael W. McConnell, *Coercion: The Lost Element of Establishment*, 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 933 (1986). 24

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003). 23

Steven G. Calabresi & Abe Salander, *Religion and the Equal Protection Clause: Why the Constitution Requires School Vouchers*, 65 Fla. L. Rev. 909, 976–91 (2013)... 17

Steven K. Green, *The Bible, the School, and the Constitution* (2012). 30, 32

Weaknesses in the Articles of Confederation, Constitution Annotated, Congress.gov. 29

Legislative Materials

1 ANNALS OF CONG. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834). 25
